for IVT Access Operations Capital Total

Fiscal Year 14/15 Operations $ 44,964 $ -- $ 44,964

   Requested 6/30/16 44,964 -- 44,964

Per grant 44,964 -- 44,964

FTA 5311

fully expended

Available Grant

Balance at

6/30/16

$ -- $ -- $ --

Program Number SA 6414202 50% Federal

Reimbursement

80% Federal

Reimbursement

for IVT - GOLD Operations Capital Total

Fiscal Year 14/15 Operations $ 134,150 $ -- $ 134,150

   Requested 6/30/16 134,150 -- 134,150

Per grant 134,150 -- 134,150

FTA 5311

fully expended

Available Grant

Balance at

6/30/16

$ -- $ -- $ --

See independent auditors' report   11
75

IMPERIAL COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

TRANSIT PLANNING AND PROGRAMS MANAGEMENT

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 9.   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD

A failure to capitalize a purchase of fixed assets and record related annual depreciation

resulted in the following changes on financial statement line items as of June 30, 2012.

As Previously

Reported As Restated

Effect of

Correction

Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2015:

Federal Grant Receivable $ 800,933 $ 278,987 $ (521,946)

Encumbrance Payable $ 1,101,498 $ -- $ (1,101,498)

Net position- Investment in Fixed Assets $ -- $ 4,537,695 $ 4,537,695

Net position- Unrestricted $ 4,453,333 $ 495,190 $ (3,958,143)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes

in Net Position for year ended June 30, 2015:

Federal Grant Revenues $ 3,473,378 $ 3,302,283 $ (171,095)

Net income $ 4,514,815 $ 4,343,720 $ (171,095)

Note 10. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain amounts in the 2015 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the

2016 financial statement presentation.  Such reclassifications had no effect on net position

reported.

Note 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated its June 30, 2016 and 2015, financial statements for subsequent

events through March 16, 2017, the date of issuance of the financial statements. The

Commission is not aware of any subsequent events that would require recognition or

disclosure in the financial statements.

See independent auditors' report   12